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President/CEQ President/CEO

Isabelle Handbag, Inc.
c/o Camille D. Ho

Isabelle Handbag, Inc.
c/o Cameron A. Hopkins

3155 Bandini Blvd. #A
Vernon, CA 90058

865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1388
Los Angeles, CA 90017

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Anthony Ferreiro (“Ferreiro™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items,

With respect to the product identified below, Ferreiro has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies’ have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.



Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Isabelle Handbag, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Isabelle Vegan Handbag — Shiny Outside Isabelle Handbag, Inc.

of Bag

87612 AQUA

IBS0681

1876120038037 -
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Ferreiro served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the clear plastic during routine use when the plastic is
manipulated with bare hands. If the plastic is handled with wet hands or the plastic is wet, aqueous DEHP
skin permeation rates have been reported to be faster than neat DEHP permeation. Concentrations of gas
phase DEHP can be expected to build within the enclosed interior of the handbag. This gas phase DEHP
can potentially be absorbed to the surface of the interior contents that are subsequently handled, worn,
mouthed, or ingested by the user. If the handbag is stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP that leaches
from the item may contaminate other articles contained within these closed spaces that are subsequently
handled, worn, mouthed, or ingested by the user. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem
likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product with subsequent
touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least May 29, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.CR. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Gvan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On February 15, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

Isabelle Handbag, Inc. Isabelle Handbag, Inc.

c/o Camille D. Ho ¢/o Cameron A. Hopkins

3155 Bandini Blvd. #A 865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1388
Vernon, CA 90058 Los Angeles, CA 90017

On February 15, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepald
for delivery by Priority Mail.

-

February 15, 2019, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

#Van J. Smith



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

¢y

(€))
€))

@

&)

Dated: February 15, 2019

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information

identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other™
data reviewed by those persons.

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Anthony Ferreiro



The Hanorable Nancy D'Malley
Alameda County District Attormey
1225 Failon Streer, Room 200
QOakland, CA 94612

The Honarable Michael Atwell
Alpine County District Attarney
17300 Hwy 99, PG Bax 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Honoranle Tadd Risne
Amador County District Attorney
798 Court Street

lackson, CA 95642

The Honorable Michae! Ramsey
Burte County Diswrict Attcrney
25 County Center Drve
Oroville, CA 95965

The Hanorable Barhara Yook
Calaverss County District Artarney
381 Mountain Ranch Aosd

53n Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable Jonn Marthew 3eauchsmn
Colusa County District Attarney

34& Fifth Streer, #1201

Calusa, CA 35932

Contra Zosta County District Attamey
300 ward Street
Martinez, CA 345535

Tha Honorable Daje Trigg

el Norte Zounky District Amorney

The 1onomasle Yarn >arson

£l Dorado County Disict Actaraey
515 Main Straer

Placarville, CA 35667

The Honorahie Lisa Smittcamp

Fracna County
2220 Tuiare Streert, #1000
Fresna, CA 93721

The Honarable Dwayne Stawarr
Slenn Counvty District Attorney
125 3. Murdock Straet

Willows, CA 95988

The Honorahie Maggie Fleming
Humboldt County Districc Attarmey
825 5™ Screet, Fourth Flaor
Eurska, CA 35501

The Hanarable Gilbert Stero
frmperfal County District Arternay
940 West Main Sireet, Surte 102
El Zentrn, £A 32243

The Honarabie Thamas Haray
Inyo County Jistrict Attarney
PC 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 33525

The Honarsbie Lsa Grzen
Kern County District Artorney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Hanorabie Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1409 N2zt Lacay Joufavard
Hanfard, CA 33230

The Honorabie Donald Andersan
Lake Caunty Distnct Atorney
155 North Farhes Street
Lakeport, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The fdonarable Stacay Mortgamery
tassen County District Actarney
2495Q Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 96130

The Honarabie Jackie iacey

Los Angeles County District Attorney
210 West Tempie Streer, Suite 13G00
Las Angeles, {A 90012

The Honarable David Linn
Madera County District Astorney
209 Wast Yosemite Avenue
Msdera, CA 92637

The Honcrabie Edward Serberan
MNann {gunty Sistrict Attarney
3501 Siwic Canter Brive, Aoam 120
San Rafael, CA 34903

The Honorable Themas Looke
Mariposa County Blstrict Attorney
5201 lanes Street, P.C. 8ax 730
Wiariposa, €A 35538

The Henarzbie C David Eyster

Mendoano County Distner Artarney

100 Narth Siate Sueet, P . Box 1008
Kiah, A 35482

1
Mercad County District Attornay
550 ' Main Strzec

Merrzg, €A 35340

The Honorzbie Larry Mors:

Thz Honorabia iardar X
Alodec Caurry Disoricr Atrorney
254 3

Mang Tounmy Distng

? 3 3ox3517

3irdgenars, 24 33517
The Hanarabie Desp Sliapo
Mantaray Jgunty Disor
P 0. 80x 1131

Satinas, A 33

Areinay

The Hancraaie &llisar Hatey
Mapa County Gistrict Attarnay
Carithers Suilding

22 Parkway Mail
P S 8ox 720

Napa, £A 34559

The Hoorabie Ciifford Newel
Nevada Zounty District Actorney
101 Commercial Straer

Mevada City, CA 95353

The Henorsite Tony Azackauckas
Qrange County Diseri

Agtarrey
a01 Civic Centar Drive West
Sanes Ana, CA 52701

The Hanarabie }. Scott Swens
Placar County Sistrict Atiormey
10810 tustice Center Drive, Suita 240
Raseville, CA 35678

The Honorable Oavid Hallister
Plumas County District Attarney

20 Main Sireet, Roem 104
Quincy, €A 95371

Tha nunoraoie vicnael nestrin
Riverside Counly Oistrict Attorney
3960 Crange jtreet

Aiverside, CA 32501

The Honarable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramanto County District Artorney
301 G Street

Sacramento, £A 35814

The Honarable Candice Haoper

3an 8enito County Oistrict Attorney
419 4™ Straet, Second Floar
Hallister, €A 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

San Bernardino County District Attamey
303 West 3 Street, 6™ Flaor

3an Bernarding, CA 324150507

The Honorable Bonnie Dumanis
San Diege County District Attomey
330 W. Braadway 3treet

3an Diego, €A 92101

The Honorable George Gascon

5an Frandsca County District Attarney
450 Bryant Sireet, Room 322

San Frandsco, CA 94103

The Honarable Tori Verher Salazar
San loaguin Caunty Bistrict Attorney
222 £ast Weber Avenue, Rcam 202
Stockicn, €A 35201

The Honorabie Dan Bow

5an Luis Obispo County District Aticrney
1035 P3alm Sireer, 4 Floar

5an Luis Obispo, £3 93408

The Hanarsble Stephen Wagstaite
San Mateo Zounty District Attarney
400 Zounty Cznier, #4

Radwaod City, CA 34063

The donarsbie ;oyc2 Sudlay

Sanra 8arhara Zounty D Artarnay

1112 3anta 3ar2ar3 3
Sarta 3aroara, CA 3,

THa =Qroranie seffray ¢

T Artoraey
70 MascHedding Soraert, ‘Wast ‘Ning
3an joze, £A 351.0

5anta Sara Zounty DI

The Honorabie 1eif Josell

Sanra Zruz Caunty Jistrict Artarney
70% Scean Sireet, Aaorm 200

Santa Cruz, ZA 35060

The daroraoie Stephanie 3ridgatr
Shasta Coupry Distrecr Attarnay
1355 Mest Street

Redding, CA 360C2

The Hanaraale tawrence 3llen
Sierrs Caunty District Attarney
100 Courthouse Square
Dawnieville, CA 95936

The Honorable james Kirk Andrus
Sistivou County District Attorney
P 0. Hox 936

Yraka, £A 36097

The Hanorable Krishna Abrams
Soiano Zounty District Attormey
675 Taxas Straer, Suita 3500
Fairfield, £A 34533

The Honorable Jill Ravitch

Sancma County Diswrict Atarmey
600 Administration Drive, Room 212
Santa Rosa, £A 95403

The Honarabie Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attarney
332 12" sereer, Suite 3uU
Mudesiu, CA 33354

The Honorahle Amanda Happer
Sutter County District Attarney
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35991

The Homnarable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Artorney
444 Jak Sreet, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honarabte Eric Heryfard
Trinity County District Attarney,
£.0. dox 310

Weaverville, €A 36093

The donorsdie Tim \Warg
Tulare County District Attorney
221 South Mooney Soulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 92291-4593

The Honarable Laura Krieg
Tuoclurmne Caunty District Articrney
423 forth Washingtan Sireey
Sonera, CA 95370

The Honaorable Gregary Tatten
Verrtura Courty Districy Attorney
800 South Yicroria Avenue
Ventura, CA 32009

The Honorabie Jeff Reisig
Yaio Counrty District Attormay
301 Second Sreet
Waoodland, CA 35635

The Honorabie Patrici McGram
Yuba County District Actarmey
15 Fifth Street

Marysville, CA 35301

The Honorane Mike Zeyer

™ Artornay g )

v Hall Zasg
200 worth Main Suraet
tos angales, TA 30012

The Honaratla lames Sanchaz
Officz of the Zity Attormey. Sacramento
315+ 5ureer, ' Flanr

3acramento CA I5814

The Honoradie Mara \W. Ellieo
Cifice o

2 Tty Artornev an Disyc
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1520
San Diega, £A 32101

The Honorabie Dennis Herrera

Office of the Tity Attarney, 5an 7 anasco
1Dr Cariton 8. Gopdlar Place

5an franasco, CA 34102

The Honorabie Aichard Dayie

Office af che City Attarney, san lose
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ flaar
San lose, €A 95113

Office of the Califarnia Attarney Sanarat
Propasitien 85 Enforcement Aeparting
ATTN: Prop 33 Coardinatar

1515 Cay Street, Suite 2000

Cakiand, CA 34612-055¢0



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

FFICE OF ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINCING WATER ANC TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT CF 1586
(PRCPCSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The Feilewing summary nas ceer gregared by the California CHice of £ nvironmental Hezlth Hazard Assessment (OEHHA ), the 1ead agency for the
imglementaticr: of the Safe Crinking witer and Tox:c Enforcement A ¢t of 1986 {commenly kncwn as “Propesition 657) A copy ef this summary msr ¢
inciudec as an atiachment tc any notica of viclatcr served upon an alleged violator of the A ct. The summary provides tasic informaticn abeut the
grevisicns of the taw, and is intended ic serve cnly as a converient source of general information. Its net intended te previde autheritstve guidance cn
the meaning or application of the iaw. Please refer to the statute and GEHHA s implementing reguiaticns {see citaticns telow! fer further infermaticon.
FCRINFORMATICN CCNCERNING THE BAS!S FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATED TO YCUR EUSINESS CONTALT Tyuz
PERSCN ICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text cf Prepesiticn 65 (Heslth ard Safety Code Sectiors 25245.€ threugh 25248.13) is available cnline at
http:/fcehha.ca.gov /prop€ S Aaw/P651aw72CC32 . himi. R eguiaticns that grovide mere specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures e be
fcllewed Ly the Stste in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are faund in Title 27 of tke California Code cf Regulaticrs, secticns 25182 threugh
27C01." These implementing reguaticns are avaiiable online st: htte:/fcehha.ca.gov/orepbS/aw/PESR egs.html.
WHAT CCES FRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Prepesiticn 65 List.” Under Prepcsidon 65, the lead agency {CERRA ) publiches a list of chemicals that are kncwn [c the State cf Califernia te
cause cancer and/er reprocuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed cn the ﬂropcsmor‘ &E list if they are kncwn tc cause cancer and/cr bir: defects or ciher
repregtctive harm, such as demaga w female or male reproductive systems cr tc the develcping fews. This list must be updatec 3l least once 3 yezr. The
current Propesiticn 65 list of chemicais is available on the CEHH A website 5t: nttp:/Mwww cehha.ca.gev ferep€s/propes _lisyNewlist.himi
Only theose zhemicais that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55, B usinesses that producs, use, release or otherwise 2ngage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the fellowing:

zar and reasonable warnings. A pusiness 1S required tc warn a person nefore “knowingly and intentionally” exposing that persen i 3 listed chemical
chemical

o
uniess an axamgtion 3gelies, The warning 2ivan must be “clear and reasonatle * This means that the warning must: {1} clearly say that the
mvoivad is known ¢ cause zancar or dirth defects or other reoroduciive harm; and {2} be giver in such a way thal it will effectively reach the oerscn
pefara he or she s axocsed C that chemical Some exocsuras are ax amet from the warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below

Promibiagn from dischargas into dr nking water A pusiness must not knowing'y discharge or releasa 3 iisted chemical 1nTC watar or oNIo 1and whera it

or pripzty il "o o3 sgorce 3 Iak og o aater Soma I5CRaErZes Ars ax2mSr rom s ragquirement Lrdar o

'"vr* £2 35 krowr tc tre St

s that ar2 'isted under Pr\:c

ExLCiure 3IEC IC rESuiT Im ACT mCre trar o

regulaticns idertify specific “No Significart sk Le 3 = -:, fer ma fy lisied carcincgers Exgcesures beicw trese leveis ars axamet
WSITng 2Cuirement. Sze O ns cz CES/getMS 3 Ls.ntmi for 3 st of NSRLS, and Secten 25701 etsec of the

reguldticns forinformance ¢

levai in qu:<t|k,r' For chemicals known o the Sate o Cau

can cemcrstrate that the exsosure wiil produce ne coseryakie
divrdec 27 LCCC Tn
st

Sxpesures that wili creduce nc otservania rzproductve ef E
repraductive Iex.City, @ NaMIng 15 Aet raguired 1f the Susiness causii CS

i ouestior. 'n ctrer worss, the fevei of axpeosere mest ge telow the “no stseryatie effect teval”
~2vE (MAZL Seel E —12—A S Nensite 3t hrp /pwww Cenna.la.gov /propes/gathiss

aver 3t 1,5C0 times the eval
numger :s Kncwn 35 the Max mum Alowstia
cf MAZLs, 3nd Sachon 25801 et 52q cf the regulations for irfermaricn cencarning how these 'evels are Zalculated,

£ ¢zesuras tc Maturally Cocurring Cnemnca. in Focd. Cartain exgesures te chemicals that naturalty cccurin foeds {1 e,
RACWT BLmar activety, inciuding ach 21Ty By scmecne cther thar the parscr causing the 2xpcsure) are exempt fram the warning reguiramer.
3 £OrTaMUNanT It MusT Ze recLced ie he lowest level feasible. R 2gulaticns exglaining this axemeticn can be feund i Saction
g any scurce cf arinking warer Tre preniiticer frem i
wficant ameunt” cf 2 listed chemycal has nct, ¢ces rct, ¢r il ner
s with 3l other aps
t would meat the “no significant s

Cr s

trat de neT result frem any

. esth31dc Actrasultir 3 “sigrificant amcunt” ¢f the iisted chemical erte
intc drirking water dees rer agp!y if the gischarger is able tc cemerstrare that 3 “sigs
ints Sr orotably 03ss 10ts 3 50urt2 of dnnking warer, ara that the discharg2 comp
raguiRments, o srdacs. A "iigoificart amount” m2ans any detAc*abna amount, axsest an ameunt tha
emi£ais that cause carcar or that is 1,C0C dres Seiow the “nc obsersacie affect ieval far cnemicals that cause raoroducd /e ©ox-c'7y if an indiv aua

icaola jaws, ragulations, sermis

N2r2 2xPs2g 1 thatl 3Meunt in 3nak:ing vater
mC'M1I5S PRCPCSITICN 85 ENFCRCELD?

Enforcemertis carned cut through crvil lawsuits. These iawsui™s may ke breught by the A torrey Gereral, any disUict atterney Cr Certain cify aucrneys

L awsuits may alsc be brougrt by privare carties actirg 'n the public interest, tut only after providing nctice of the alieged viciatior ic the Anterrey
Gereral, the approcriate district attorney ard city atiarney, and the cusiness accused cf the vialation. The nctice must provide adeguate snfermatiar €
the nature of the slleged viciadcen. The ncuce must comply with the infermaticn and precedursl requirements specfied (o
:of Tide 11, A prisate party may not pursee an indegendent enforcemernt acucr uncer Frogestion 6% 07

al'cw the recigiant i assess
Sacuer 258C3 =f Tinie 27 ard secucrs 310C-3




cne of the governmental officials noted above (nitiates an enforcament acton within sixty days of the notice

A business found tc be in viclation of Propositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up tc $2,50C per day for each violaton. in addruon, the DusINess may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enfarcement action based on certain axposures if the alleged violator meets specific condiuons. For the following types of
exposures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation.

“aln exposure to alcohalic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law:

THn axposure 10 a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was fermed by ccoking qr
stmilar preparaticn of feod or beverage components necessary 1o rencer the foed or beverage palatable or to avord microbialogical contaminatarn,

_an expesure [0 environmental tobacce smeke caused by antry cf perscns {other thar employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec viciater
where smoking 1s permitted at any locatior on the premises,

(& exposure to fisted chemicals «n engine axnaust, to the extert the exgosure occurs inside 3 facility cwned or cperated by the alleged viclater and
grimarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles

1f a private party alleges that a viclaticr cccurred based on cre cof the excosures gescribed stove, the private party must first grovide the alleged victsicr 3
nctice of special compliance procedure and precf of cempiiance form 3

A private garty may nct file an acticn against the aileged viclater for these axposuras, or recover i a setdement any paymentin liey of peralties ary
resmbursement for costs and aticrney s fees, if the nctice was served on cr after Ccteker S, 2013, anc the alleged viciater has dene ali of thefclicwing
within 14 days cf being servec natice:

LE crrected the alleged viclaticn;

'iﬁgreed t¢ pay a civil penalty of $SCC {subject ic change as noted celcw! e the private party within 3C days; and

LN ctifiec the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec. '

T he written nctification te the gnvate-pary must incluce 3 nctice of special comgliznce procadure and preof of comeiiance form completed by the 3lleged
viclater as directed in the notice. Cri Aprii 1, 2C15, and every five years thereafter, the dellar amcunt cf the civii penalty will be adjusted by the sudicial
Ccurncil based cn the change in the annual Califernia Consumer Frice Index The Judicial Ccunat wiil puklish the dcllar amcunt cf the adjusted civil
perzlty at each five-year interval, icgether with the date of the next scheduled acjustment,

An zileged viclator may sausfy these conditicns crly cre time for 3 viclatien arising from the same exposure in the same facility cr cr the szme premises
The sarisfzcticn of these conditions does ner prevent the A tterney General, a district atorney, a <ity atucrney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC cepulztion,
cr any fuli-time city prosecuter with the consent cf the district aticrney, frem filing an enforcement action sgainst an alleged violatcr. The amount of any
civil penalty for a viclanon shall be reduced to refiect any payment maae by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party

A copy of the nctice of special compliance grocedure and proct of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downloaded from CEH=A'S
website at hitp:/foehha.cs.gov/propESaw/p651aw72C03.Atmi. The notice is reproduced here:
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A > € the axTent or-site censamptior is cermited by isw

A cremical known [C The STaTe [T C3uSe CarCer Gr recroductive Cxicity In & foed or beverzge prepared and scid on the allegac viclater's cremisac for
i SAsUMEton on of ofF es tc the axtert | emical was nGtinTenticrally adced; and |2} the chermical was formed Sy COCKing or simiiar

creparaticn of fecd or bvarage comoconerts necassary tc rerdar the foeo or beverage calamtie or to avsid micrebiolegizal contaminaticn

a caused by antry of serscrs (Ctner than amelcyess) on cremises cwred or ooerated By the allegzd vicialcr wher:

tcohehc bevarzpas tat ar

is sermitted at ary lccation or the gremises
Chemicals known ¢ the Smare 1 cause cancer or regroduchye foxicity in engine exnaust, tc the extent he exgcsure Cecurs inside 3 Taclity owrec

ceerated ¢y the alieged ,iciater and crmariiy intenced for carking ncncemmercial sehicles
IMPCR TANT NCTES

it ce raducec ic ref

1 Y cu hava nc cotertial liatility under Catiferria = 2317k ard Sarsry Coga
2 using this form wil MCT gravert the Amorney S2nerai 3 distrc: snCImey 2 City AUCIMEy Cf 3 SrCSECLICr in whcse jurisdicicn the visIaTor s
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have ccourred from fliing 2r acucr over the same alleged vi J (ol j . cn, the amcunt of ciy
Dayment mada 31 this Tme
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PART 2. TC BE COMPLETECEY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR CR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE

Ceruficaticn ¢f Comglianca
Accurate cemgleticn of this form will demenstrate that ycu arz acw r comgliance mik C3liforeis Heslth ard Safety C ade §25245.€ far the 2lieged siclaucr
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istec 3ECve Y cu must compiete and sUEMIT the form below to the Moucing Party 3t the aocress skewn sbeve, cestmarked within 14 2ays cf you race sing
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this notice. . . .
I hereby agree to pay, within 3C days of compietion of this notice, a civil penalty ot $5C0 to the Noticing Party only and certify that) have complied with 1 ealr-

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by (check only one of the following}:

,__] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged ax posure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph acCurately
showing its placement on my premises:

_] Posting the warning ar warnings demanded in wrnting by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1t placement
on my premises; OR

] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has beer: eliminated

Certification .
My statements en this form, and cn any attachments tc it, are true, comglete, and correct to the best of my kncw!edge and odlief and are madein good faith

1 have carefully read the instructions ta complete this form. | understand that if | maka a false statement on this form, | may be subject t additicnai penaitias
under the Safe D rinking Water and Toxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (Propesition 65).

Signature of alleged vinlater or authcrized representative C ate

Name and title cf signatory
FOR FURTHER INFGRMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATICNS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementadon Office at {916) 445-690C or via e-mail at
PE5Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov



